

No. 20-322

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ESTEBAN ALEMAN GONZALEZ, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF IMMIGRATION  
REFORM LAW INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC  
IMMIGRATION REFORM  
LAW INSTITUTE  
25 Massachusetts Av NW  
Suite 335  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 232-5590  
chajec@irli.org

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH  
*Counsel of Record*  
1250 Connecticut Av NW  
Suite 700-1A  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 355-9452  
ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. Illegal aliens detained under 8 U.S.C. § 1231 do not have the right to periodic bond hearings.....	5
A. Implied protections against <i>indefinite</i> detention do not extend to <i>every</i> detention...	5
B. This Court should reconsider or narrow <i>Zadvydas</i> .....	7
C. A bond-hearing requirement undercuts federal policies.....	10
D. The six-month trigger for a bond hearing is improper during a health pandemic.....	12
II. There is no jurisdiction for relief.....	12
A. Under 8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1), the lower courts lack jurisdiction for classwide injunctive relief.....	13
B. Under Article III, all federal courts lack jurisdiction.....	15
1. Plaintiffs lack an injury in fact because they have no cognizable right.....	15
2. Plaintiffs cannot raise procedural claims because they lack any underlying substantive rights.....	17
3. Plaintiffs' detentions are self-inflicted injuries, and thus raise no Article III case or controversy.....	18
Conclusion .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	11
<i>Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System v. MCorp Financial</i> , 502 U.S. 32 (1991).....	15
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002).....	18
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	19-20
<i>Cty. Court v. Allen</i> , 442 U.S. 140 (1979).....	8
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	19
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	7, 16, 18
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1891 (2020).....	10
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999).....	14
<i>Diouf v. Napolitano</i> , 634 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011).....	2, 6
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006).....	7
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	9
<i>I.N.S. v. Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991).....	9
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S.Ct. 830 (2018).....	3, 5-6
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer &amp; Ulrich, L.P.A.</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010).....	19

<i>Johnson v. Guzman Chavez</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2271 (2021).....	3, 5
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	10
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	7, 10, 15-16, 18, 20
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958).....	15
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	19
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	14-15, 17
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67, 77 (1976).....	17
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	14
<i>Penfield Co. v. SEC</i> , 330 U.S. 585 (1947).....	18-19
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976).....	19
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952).....	12
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	13
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	15
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975).....	14
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	4, 7-8, 16-18
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	9

<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....	17
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984) .....	9-10
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	9
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	15
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	8
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2292 (2016) .....	10
<i>Wright v. Roanoke Redevelopment &amp; Hous. Auth.</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987) .....	10
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	2-10, 12, 16
<b>Statutes</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. III .....	4, 13-15, 17-19
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2 .....	15
U.S. CONST. amend. V, cl. 4 .....	7-8, 12, 17-18
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551-706 .....	10, 13-14
5 U.S.C. § 559 .....	14
5 U.S.C. § 703 .....	14
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. §§ 1101-1537 .....	2-4, 10, 12-14, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1601(6) .....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(A)(i) .....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1231 .....	1, 3, 5-6, 12-13
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(A)-(B) .....	2

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(3) .....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6) .....	1-3, 6, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1) .....	3, 13-14
28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	8
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, PUB. L. NO. 104- 208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009, 3009-546 to 3009-724 .....	7
<b>Rules, Regulations and Orders</b>	
S.Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
8 C.F.R. § 241.13 .....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Jordan E. Dollar & Allison D. Kent, <i>In Times of Famine, Sweet Potatoes Have No Skin: A Historical Overview and Discussion of Post- Earthquake U.S. Immigration Policy Towards the Haitian People</i> , 6 INTERCULTURAL HUM. RTS. L. REV. 87 (2010) .....	11
